
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safer City Partnership Strategy Group 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 

Peter Lisley, Assistant Town Clerk 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Marvin Bruno, British Transport 
Police 
Claire Dumontier-Marriage, 
Cheapside Business Alliance 
Renu Gupta, City of London 
Police Independent Advisory & 
Scrutiny Group 
David Bulbrook, London Fire 
Brigade 
Don Randall, City of London 
Crime Prevention Association 

Tijs Broeke, Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Sub-committee 
Tim Wiseman, City & Hackney CCG 
Alex Wrigley, Guinness Trust 
Sophie Anne Fernandes, Licensing 
Committee Chairman 
David Evans, City of London Police 
Trish Adams, National Probation Service 
Patrick Brooks, London Ambulance 
Service 
Bob Benton, City Business 
Representative 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chris Rumbles  

tel.no.: 020 7332 1405 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qLTL-K_ImdE&feature=youtu.be 

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location.  A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the 
end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting 
recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are 
available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the 
discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qLTL-K_ImdE&feature=youtu.be


2 
 

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD STRATEGY 2020/25 

AND ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

 Report of the Independent Chair of City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 104) 

 
6. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
 

 Report of the City of London Police 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 122) 

 
7. RESPONSES TO ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN THE CITY OF LONDON: THIRD 

UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 123 - 128) 

 
8. DOMESTIC ABUSE VULNERABILITY RISK POLICY UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 129 - 130) 

 
9. PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT FUNDING BIDS 2020 - 2021 
 

For Decision 



3 
 

 a) Cycle Crime Prevention Initiative  (Pages 131 - 134) 
 

 b) Vulnerable Victim Advocate  (Pages 135 - 140) 
 

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
For Information 

 (Pages 141 - 144) 
 

11. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community & Children's Services. 
For Information 

 (Pages 145 - 146) 
 

12. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND 
TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 

 

 Report of the Port Health & Public Protection Director, Markets & Consumer 
Protection 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 147 - 158) 

 
13. PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE GROUP 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under regulation 3 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
16. PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT FUNDING BIDS 2020 - 2021 
 

For Decision 
 a) Operation Broadway  (Pages 159 - 162) 

 

17. COUNTER TERRORISM LOCAL PROFILE 
 

 Verbal update of the Commissioner. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 163 - 176) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

GROUP 
 



4 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP 
 

Tuesday, 7 July 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Claire Dumontier-Marriage 
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman) 
Gupta Renu 
David Bulbrook 
Bob Benton 
Don Randall 
James Thomson 

Tim Wiseman 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Deputy James Thomson 
Trish Adams 
Patrick Brooks 
David Evans 
Tijs Broeke 

 
 
Alex Orme - City of London Police Authority  

David MacKintosh - Head of Community Safety 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services Dept 

Rachel Pye - Markets & Consumer Protection 

Jillian Reid 
Helen Isaac  

- Town Clerk's Department 
- City of London Police 

Ray Marskall - City of London Police 

Chris Rumbles, Clerk - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Stuart Webber, Marvin Bruno and Gavin 
Stedman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved, that the minutes of the meeting on 12 February 2020 be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Group received a report of the Town Clerk providing Members with a 
summary of outstanding actions from previous meetings. Updates were noted 
as follows:- 
 
SOS Bus – Recent visit to Soho to place to witness a scheme already running.   
City of London Police are in discussion with St Bultoph’s Church considering 
alternative options to an SOS Bus.  A progress update will follow at the 
September meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Partnership Data Review – Lack of progress remains an ongoing pr
[...]
 on Operation Luscombe helping.  
 
Resolved, that the update be noted.  
 

6. RESPONSES TO ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN THE CITY OF LONDON: 
SECOND UPDATE REPORT  
The Group received a report updating on activities of the two-year funded post 
of the Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator and Strategy Officer. 
 
The Chairman questioned why the new ward-based and ‘partnership hub’ to 
community policing would not be going live until September and the 
Commissioner explained this was a result of changes to community policing 
moving to a ward-based approach in September and this element being 
included as part of a wider policing model being put in place.   
 
Resolved, that the report be received and its content noted. 
 

7. THE CITY OF LONDON COMMUNITY TRIGGER RECOMMENDATIONS 
JANUARY 2020: UPDATE ON ACTION PLAN REPORT  
The Group received a report providing an update on progress in adopting and 
implementing recommendations developed during the January 2020 
Community Trigger Review.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the update.   The Head of Community Safety referred 
to the complexity of this incident and the many lessons that had been taken 
from it and were being actioned.  The Chairman asked the Head of Community 
Safety to provide an update on outstanding actions before he departs the City 
Corporation next month.  This would then allow for the monitoring of the actions 
moving forward.  The Head of Community Safety agreed to this and referred to 
two officers within the Community Safety Team who were very keen to 
progress work in this area. 

Page 3



 
Resolved, that the report be received and its content noted. 
 

8. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE  
The Group received a report of the Borough Commander providing an update 
on activity of London Fire Brigade since the last meeting. 
 
The Borough Commander remarked on the full service that London Fire 
Brigade had continued to provide during the Covid-19 pandemic.  London Fire 
Brigade currently has a significant amount of work taking place in assisting as 
the City returns back to business as normal.  
 
The Borough Commander referred to the number of false alarms the City’s Fire 
Crews had been called out to attend and the unnecessary amount of disruption 
these incidents cause to the highway and surrounding area.   The Borough 
Commander referred to a conference engaging with the business community in 
an effort to reduce the number of preventable false alarms the London Fire 
Brigade has to respond to.  The Borough Commander confirmed the target was 
to bring callouts down to zero with London Fire Brigade focussing on 
preventative measures rather than putting fires out. 
 
Resolved, that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. DOMESTIC ABUSE VULNERABILITY AND RISK POLICY UPDATE  
The Group received a report providing an update on the VAWG Strategy 2019-
2023, the City Corporation’s response to domestic abuse since the beginning of 
lockdown and the post Covid-19 recovery plan. 
 
The Head of Community Safety took the opportunity to thank London Fire 
Brigade publicly for their support in assisting with the distribution of posters to 
businesses and shops, having recognised a lack of digital messaging for this 
campaign.  The Chairman thanked London Fire Brigade for their support.   
 
The Chairman remarked on how it was positive to see this issue being reported 
and accepted the difficulty in measuring success.  The Chairman questioned 
how incidents can be stopped from happening. 
 
The Head of Community Safety explained that it was very much a live London 
issue with a significant number of people contacting the helpline.  It would take 
time to make sense of all the data and was an area that would benefit from 
good critical analysis. 
 
Resolved, that the report be received and its content noted.       
  

10. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE  
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing an update of relevant d
[...]
the Port Health and Public Protection Director 
updating on the work of Environmental Health, Licensing and Trading 
Standards since the last meeting. 
 
The Director provided the group with an update on a number of areas including 
work supporting businesses throughout this period, Legionella risk 
assessments when looking at bringing buildings back into operation, food 
advice, Covid-19 secure risk assessments and also working with HSE and 
issuing notices to construction sites regarding a lack of social distancing being 
maintained.  The Director highlighted a difficult balancing act of extending 
working hours on construction sites and addressing concerns of the resident 
community.   The Director confirmed an al fresco dining policy had been 
prepared for presentation at Planning and Transportation.  The proposed policy 
would allow for table and chairs outside City businesses, with this having the 
potential to lead to increased street drinking and requiring managing. 
 
A Member, also Chairman of Police Authority Board, referred to the extension 
of hours on construction sites and stressed a need for flexibility to be offered to 
constructions sites, with the presumption being to extend hours.  Extended 

Page 5



hours would be important to allow social distancing and the spreading out the 
working day for justifiable health and safety reasons. 
 
The Commissioner referred to al fresco dining and the increased level of 
security that would be needed around this.  A freer environment for trade would 
be created, but with increased risks being created through crowded spaces and 
potential for atrocities.  City of London Police has finite resources and the 
Commissioner took the opportunity to highlight this point. 
 
The Borough Commander referred to concerns around impacts on other public 
safety measures when putting tables and chairs out on the streets e.g. fire 
escape routes and means of escape from premises. The Borough Commander 
stressed the importance of not undermining other wider safety implications 
when putting out tables on the City’s streets. 
 
The Deputy Chairman acknowledged a need to balance all areas, with public 
safety the number 1 consideration in addition to other considerations e.g. 
terrorism, fire safety, Covid-19. 
 
Resolved, that the report be received and its contents noted. 
  

12. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE  
The Group received a report of the Head of Community Safety updating the 
Group on activity of the Community Safety Team. 
 
The Head of Community Safety referred to the POCA fund and reminded the 
Group of the £70k that remained available and could support relevant areas.  
 
The Commissioner referred to a potential bid in the pipeline to support a 
Vulnerable Victim Advocate following withdrawal of funding from MOPAC.    
 
The Head of Community Safety referred to the Serious and Organised Crime 
Board in the City being ahead of other areas. The Borough Commander 
referred to a meeting planned later in the month that would look at options to 
make the Board more representative of the City. The Borough Commander 
agreed to update further on the Serious and Organised Board at the September 
meeting. 
 
The Head of Community Safety took the opportunity to thank the Community 
Safety Team for all their hard work throughout the Covid-19 pandemic in 
maintaining all the important areas of work. 
 

13. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE GROUP  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
The Chairman thanked partners for their combined work in responding to 
Covid-19 and in providing a pan-London response during the crisis.  The 
Chairman stressed that it was not possible for one organisation to ensure the 

Page 6



safety of the City and it was the contribution of key partners and working 
together that allowed the difficult issues to be worked through. 
 
The Chairman concluded the meeting and thanked the Head of Community 
Safety and his team for all the good work t
[...]
4



No. Meeting Date &  
Reference 

Action  Owner Status 

3 
7/11/19 Item 13 Park 
Guard Patrol 
(Middlesex Street) 

Commissioner and Head of Community Safety to agree 
how to monitor success of the £5k POCA fund bid for a 
Park Guard Patrol on Middlesex Street. 

 

Patrol seen as positive in offering increased visibility and 
reassurance to the public, but very hard to measure when 
look at what has been prevented. 

Commissioner / 
Head of 
Community 
Safety 

ONGOING 

COLP to report back 
on key performance 
measurements.   

Verbal update given 
at SCP on 07.07.20.  
The Chairman asked 
that statistics are 
brought to the next 
meeting of SCP to 
help understand the 
success of the patrol. 

 

 
 

   

 

P
age 10



Committee(s): 
 
City of London Grand Committee 
City of London Health and Wellbeing Board 
City of London Safer City Partnership Group 
City of London Members Safeguarding Sub-Committee 

Date(s): 
 
28/09/2020 
18/09/2020 
18/09/2020 
12/10/2020 

Subject: 
City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board Strategy 
2020/25 and Annual Report 2019/20 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Dr Adi Cooper, Independent Chair of the City and 
Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 
 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Raynor Griffiths, City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults 
Board Manager 

 
 

Summary 
 

The City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board (the Board) is a statutory board 
required under s43 of the Care Act 2014. The Board has three statutory functions: 
 

1) Develop and publish a strategic plan outlining how the Board will meet its 
objectives 

2) Publish an annual report detailing the safeguarding achievements for that  
financial year 

3) Commission Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARs) for any cases which meet 
the criteria  

 
This report outlines the Board’s new strategy for 2020/25 and the annual report for 
2019/20. It focuses on the new principles underpinning the strategy, its strategic 
priorities and how these will be delivered for 2020/21, k
[...]
 
 
Prevent team have recently publicised a Home Office campaign for Prevent awareness out to the 
public via City Police social media. This has also been done via the CoLC and Prevent statutory partners. 
 
 Regional Meeting/Training 
The Prevent team are continuing to work with the Prevent teams from around the country looking at 
the best ways for improving professional and best practice. 
 
CT Local Profile (CTLP) 

The CTLP has been completed and has been presented to relevant partners.  

 
 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 122



 

1 

 

  Committee(s): Date(s): 

Safer City Partnership     18 September 
2020 

Subject:  

Responses to Anti-Social Behaviour in the City of London: 
Third Update Report 

 

Public 

Report of: 

Andrew Carter – Director, Department of Community and 
Children’s Services 
 

 

 

For discussion 

Report author: 
 
Jillian Reid – Community Safety Team, Department of 
Community and Children’s Services 

 
Main Report 

 
Key Areas of Work the Post Holder has been Focussing on: 
 
1. Members will recall that the Post Holder undertook a review of current Anti-Social 

Behaviour (ASB) service delivery across the City of London. The findings were 
presented at the Safer City Partnership (SCP) Committee in November 2019 in a 
report entitled Responses to Anti-Social Behaviour in the City of London. 
Subsequent reports updating Members on the developments in this area were 
presented at the February and July 2020 SCP. 
 

2. The papers highlighted a number of steps the Corporation, City of London Police 
(“City Police”) and other partners should take to address the issue of ASB within 
the Square Mile. Many of the recommendations were linked to the Corporation’s 
Fundamental Review and the City Police’s Transform Programme. 

 

Summary 

This report updates Members on the activities of the two-year funded post of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator and Strategy Officer, based within the City of 
London Cor
[...]
tives of 

the Safer City Partnership through routine work, but also via specific projects and 
contributions to plans and strategies. 

 
Gavin Stedman, Port Health & Public Protection Director 
 
T: 020 7332 3438       E: gavin.stedman@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 157

mailto:gavin.stedman@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 158



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Agenda Item 16a



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board Strategy 2020/25 and Annual Report 2019/20
	HDS12011 - CHSAB Strategy 2020-2025 vJA 3
	HDS12285 CHSAB Annual Report 2019_20 v6

	6 City of London Police Update
	7 Responses to Anti-Social Behaviour in the City of London: Third Update Report
	8 Domestic Abuse Vulnerability Risk Policy Update
	9a Cycle Crime Prevention Initiative
	9b Vulnerable Victim Advocate
	10 Community Safety Team Update
	11 Community and Children's Services Update
	12 Public Protection Service (Environmental Health, Licensing and Trading Standards) update
	16a Operation Broadway
	17 Counter Terrorism Local Profile



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP 
 

Friday, 18 September 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman) 
Claire Dumontier-Marriage 
Renu Gupta 
David Bulbrook 
 

Bob Benton 
Don Randall 
Deputy James Thomson 
David Evans 
Patrick Brooks 
 

 
 
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services 

Alex Orme - Police Authority Board 

Helen Isaac - City of London Police 

Ali Burlington - Community Safety Officer 

Valeria Cadena - Community Safety Officer 

Adi Cooper - City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 

Raynor Griffiths - City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 

Jillian Reid - Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator 

Christopher Rumbles, Clerk - Town Clerk's Department 

Ellen Wentworth - Chamberlain's Department 

Mark Haddon - City of London Police 

Karry Nicholls  - Town Clerk’s Department 

Chris Lovitt - Deputy Director of Public Health 

Jo Northmore - City of London Police 

Chris Rumbles - Town Clerk’s Department 

Gavin Stedman - Port Health and Public Protection Director 

Ian Tweedie - Adult Social Care Service Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Trish Adams, Alex Wrigley, Tijs Broeke and 
Marvin Bruno. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved, that the minutes of the Safer City Partnership Group meeting on 7th 
July 2020 are approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  



The Group received a report of the Town Clerk providing Partners with a 
summary of outstanding actions from previous meetings.  Updates were noted 
as follows:- 
 
SOS Bus – Progress stalled slightly owing to the ongoing pandemic and 
uncertainty around how licensed premises would be operating over the next 
few months.  St John’s Ambulance and St Boltoph’s Church would be happy to 
work with COLP and there was a meeting planned to work through the detail. 
Further update to follow at the next Safer City Partnership Group meeting. 
Partnership Data Review – Not progressed as quickly as had been intended.  
Discussions have been held with the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Performance looking to agree and embed SLA’s to receive regular data.  
Further update to follow at the next meeting. 
ParkGuard – Very difficult to attribute specific areas directly to ParkGuard 
Patrol, but as part of a team effort it was reasonable to assume they contributed 
to freeing up City of London Police time through dealing with a range of 
incidents including street interventions, addressing incidents of low level anti-
social behaviour, moving people on and giving directions to leave, conducting 
welfare checks and dealing with issues relating to drugs paraphernalia.  
Acquisitive crime and anti-social behaviour had both seen a reduction and the 
evidence suggested ParkGuard played their part in this.  The Chairman 
questioned whether there were any statistics over a longer period that would 
allow for any trends to be picked up and the Commissioner agreed to consider 
options for presenting this additional information. 
 

5. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD STRATEGY 
2020/25 AND ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  
The Group received a report of the Independent Chair of the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Adults Board outlining the Board’s new strategy for 2020/25 and 
presenting the annual report for 2019/20. 
 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services explained that it was a 
statutory duty for the Board to provide an annual report to demonstrate what 
had been achieved throughout the period.  The Director commented on how the 
Covid-19 pandemic had impacted on the work of the Board, with specific 
measures and mechanisms having been put in place to allow Partners on the 
Board to continue addressing safeguarding issues throughout this period. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that statistics presented within the report referenced 
only one area on occasion e.g. estimated number of people living in the City 
and age estimates for Hackney and suggested going forward statistics needed 
to reflect both areas. 
 
The Chairman noted reference within the report to “what we were unable to 
achieve”, but there being no indication of a timeframe set out to achieve these 
or ownership of them.  It would be helpful to understand a timeframe to give 
people an expectation and avoid potential for items to drift.  
 
The Chairman expressed his disappointment at City of London Police’s 25% 
attendance rate at quarterly Board meetings and the Commissioner agreed to 



establish the reason for this and ensure there was better engagement moving 
forward. 
 
Resolved, that the City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board Strategy 
2020/25 and Annual Report 2019/20 be noted. 
 

6. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
The Group received a report of the Commissioner providing partners with an 
update on activity of City of London Police since the last meeting, which 
covered various areas of policing.  
 
The Commissioner referred an increase in the number offences being seen in 
the City as it goes through a gradual lifting of lockdown.  Crime against a 
person, rape and sexual offences had all seen an increase, with Friday 
evenings being the time when these offences were most likely to occur and 
appearing to link to the increase in use of licensed premises. 
 
The Commissioner referred to a hardening of approach against cycle theft, with 
a POCA Fund Bid submitted for consideration later on the agenda at this 
meeting.  The Group noted that an unintended consequence of the Covid-19 
pandemic had seen more people cycling to work with this leading to an 
increase in volume and number to bikes to target.  The Commissioner 
confirmed that part the POCA Fund bid included increased work on education. 
 
The Cheapside Business Alliance representative referred to an increase in the 
number of bike racks and storage facilities in and around City businesses that 
had the potential to be targeted.  It was suggested pop up bike events could be 
organised along with increased messaging being circulated as people 
continued returning to the City. 
 
The Commissioner concluded and confirmed overall crime in the City had seen 
a reduction during the period, with a 52% reduction having been seen 
compared to last year. 
 
Resolved, that the update be noted. 
 

7. RESPONSES TO ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN THE CITY OF LONDON: 
THIRD UPDATE REPORT  
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing an update on the activities of the two-year funded post of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator and Strategy Officer. 
 
The Group noted that discussions continued focussing on increased 
partnership working, updating and renewing an Information Sharing Agreement, 
developing a disclosure pathway for requesting information from City of London 
Police when dealing with anti-social behaviour and the wider Safer City 
Partnership crime reduction strategy.  Work also remained ongoing highlighting 
the work of the Community MARAC, with plans in place for the City Corporation 
to be displaying information on a public facing website offering a link to a 
referral form by the end of the month. 



 
Partners noted that a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) relating the 
London Marathon had not been deployed this year owing to a reduced route for 
the marathon owing to the Covid-19 pandemic and it not going through the City 
this year.  The PSPO had been granted for three years so this would still allow 
for two years qualitative data to be obtained. 
 
The Chairman stressed a need to ensure reports coming through to the Group 
receive cross Partnership input before they are presented. This would allow for 
any impacts across Partners to be identified early and before items come 
forward.   
 
Resolved, that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

8. DOMESTIC ABUSE VULNERABILITY RISK POLICY UPDATE  
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services updating Partners on the City of London Corporation’s domestic 
abuse post Covid-19 recovery plan and actions already taken. 
 
Resolved, that the report be received and its contents be noted. 
 

9. PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT FUNDING BIDS 2020 - 2021  
 

a) Cycle Crime Prevention Initiative  
The Group considered a Proceeds of Crime Act Funding (POCA) bid relating to 
City of London Police Cycle Crime Prevention initiative. 
 
The Chairman explained that all POCA Funding bids go through a process of 
review by relevant City Corporation and City of London Police officers before 
being presented for consideration.  The Chairman suggested the Cycle Crime 
Prevention Initiative appeared to be a very good initiative. 
 
Resolved, that a funding bid of £9814.80 be approved. 
 

b) Vulnerable Victim Advocate  
The Group considered a Proceeds of Crime Act Funding (POCA) bid relating to 
the funding a City of London Police Vulnerable Victim Advocate (VVA) for 3 
extra days work and £7k of those will be used to have an independent review of 
services for vulnerable victims across the City. 
 
The Chairman offered his support to the bid, whilst stressing the independent 
review would need to come in at less than the maximum figure of £7k quoted. 
 
The Group noted the bid would be for one year, after which an alternative 
funding source would be sought.  
 
Resolved, that a funding bid of £35,225.53 be approved. 
 
Professionalisation of Security Professionals 



The Borough Commander took the opportunity to highlight a proposed future 
bid of £55k to the POCA Fund.  Funding was being sought to design, develop 
and deliver an online platform to educate, determine competency and certify 
security staff.  The training would enhance the role of Security Staff by giving 
them the knowledge to provide blue light services with the information they 
require when arriving at an incident.  The training would hopefully lead to an 
uplift in skills within the security sector and offer improved employability 
opportunities going forward.    
 
The Chairman added that the training would prepare security staff for 
responding to an incident by allowing them to understand the information 
needed by blue light services.   The Chairman proposed that the Borough 
Commander prepared a bid in the normal way.  After being scrutinised in the 
normal way it can then be circulated to Partners seeking their feedback and 
comments and, subject to these, a final decision on the bid being was 
delegated to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 
 
Resolved, that Delegated Authority be granted to the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman to approve a POCA fund bid relating to an online security training 
module. 
 

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE  
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services updating Partners on Community Safety Team activity not otherwise 
addressed on the agenda. 
 
The Community Safety Officer referred to Hate Crime Awareness week during 
the 10th to 17th October.  There were plans in place to hold a virtual event as 
part of this to include a range of speakers in an effort to raise awareness of this 
important issue. An update would be circulated to Partners once the event and 
date had been finalised. 
 
The Group noted that there had been no Prevent channel cases since the Safer 
City Partnership Group meeting in February.  The Prevent Coordinator was 
currently attending bi-weekly virtual forums with the London Prevent Network 
and an increase in referrals was starting to be seen.  The Community Safety 
Officer stressed a need for partners to know the mechanisms for referring 
cases into the Prevent Team.  There were various online training options and 
awareness sessions that can be delivered by the Prevent Coordinator and City 
of London Police Prevent Officer to businesses, community groups, partner 
agencies and education sector.  
 
Resolved, that the update be noted. 
 

11. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE  
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing an update of relevant data and activity from Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 
Resolved, that the update be noted. 



 
12. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 

AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE  
The Group received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection updating on the work of Public Protection Services, which comprises 
Environmental Health, Licensing and Trading Standards. 
 
The Port Health and Public Protection Director provided the Group with a brief 
summary of the wider work taking place within Port Health and Public 
Protection.   The Director also updated on the ongoing work in responding to 
the Covid-19 pandemic through continuing to support businesses that are 
working through the latest Government regulations and Environmental Health 
Team working with businesses to achieve accreditation through the Covid-19 
Safety Scheme in an effort to promote public confidence in the City’s pubs, 
restaurants, cafes and shops.   
 
Resolved, that the report be received and its content noted. 
 

13. PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE GROUP  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Plan for future of the Group – The Chairman provided the Group with an 
update on the direction of travel for the Group.  Safer City Partnership was a 
body focussed on the safety and security of the City.  Previously, the Chairman 
of Police Authority Board had always been Chairman of this Group, but with the 
recent move of the Community Safety Team to the Department of Community 
and Children’s Services offering a business and residential viewpoint, the 
Group may no longer be Chaired by the Police Authority Board Chairman and 
this would offer an opportunity to demonstrate the wider contribution of the 
Group. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
Resolved, that under regulation 3 of the Crime and Disorder Action 1988, the 
public be excluded from the meeting. 
 

16. PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT FUNDING BIDS 2020 - 2021  
 

a) Operation Broadway  
The Community Safety Officer provided the Group with an overview of 
Operation Broadway and a funding bid of £25,000 to cover a one-year fixed 
term contract for a suitably experienced officer to support work in this area. 
 
The Community Safety Officer confirmed that a review would be undertaken 
after one year of operation to consider value for money and success of the role. 
 
Resolved, that a funding bid of £25,000 be approved. 
 

17. COUNTER TERRORISM LOCAL PROFILE 



The Commissioner took the opportunity to present to the Group and make them 
aware of the Counter Terrorism Local Profile, set out summary and aims for 
2020 and how Partners could better engage on this important agenda. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE GROUP  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no additional items of business whilst the public were excluded. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.20pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles  
tel.no.: 020 7332 1405 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


